

No. 15-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

RICHARD RYNEARSON,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

AGENT LANDS, BORDER PATROL AGENT, INDIVIDUALLY,  
AND RAUL PEREZ, BORDER PATROL AGENT,  
INDIVIDUALLY.

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
Fifth Circuit*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Ruthanne M. Deutsch  
Washington, DC

J. Carl Cecere  
*Counsel of Record*  
CECERE PC  
6035 McCommas Blvd.  
Dallas, TX 75206  
(469) 600-9455  
ccecere@cecerepc.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 2

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

    A. Factual Background ..... 4

    B. Procedural History ..... 7

REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI ..... 11

I. THE COURT SHOULD REVIEW THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S RULE THAT A REASONABLE OFFICER COULD BELIEVE THE CONSTITUTION ALLOWS EXTENSION OF AN IMMIGRATION DETENTION FOR UNRELATED INVESTIGATION WITHOUT SUSPICION OF CRIMINAL WRONGDOING..... 14

    A. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Disregards Fundamental Limitations Imposed By This Court That Are Applicable To Immigration Checkpoint Detentions..... 14

    B. The Fifth Circuit’s Rule Permitting Extended Detentions To Pursue Unrelated Inquiries If A Detainee’s Behavior Is “Unorthodox” Creates A Multi-Layered Circuit Conflict. .... 21

        1. *The Fifth Circuit rule permitting extended detentions for unrelated inquiries without individualized*

<i>suspicion diverges from Ninth and Tenth Circuit law</i> .....	21
2. <i>The Fifth Circuit split from other circuits by holding that no clearly established law prohibits officers from prolonging a detention based on detainee conduct that did not contribute to the complained-of delay</i> .....	27
C. The Proper Scope Of An Immigration Checkpoint Seizure Is An Exceptionally Important Question.....	31
II. AT A MINIMUM, THIS CASE SHOULD BE REMANDED FOR FURTHER CONSIDERATION IN LIGHT OF LAST TERM'S DECISION IN <i>RODRIGUEZ</i> .....	35
CONCLUSION .....	39
APPENDIX	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (February 26, 2015).....	1a
Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas (September 30, 2013).....	19a
Report and Recommendation of the Magistrate Judge for the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas (June 27, 2013) .....	50a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc (May 4, 2015).....	90a
Plaintiff's Fact Appendix (Excerpt) (October 15, 2012) .....	92a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 555 U.S. 323 (2009) .....	17
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	7
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983) .....	16
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005) .....	16, 17
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004) .....	15
<i>Karnes v. Skrutski</i> , 62 F.3d 485 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	29, 30
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996) (per curiam).....	36, 37
<i>Liberal v. Estrada</i> , 632 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	28, 29
<i>Mich. Dep't of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990) .....	15

<i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 544 U.S. 93 (2005) .....	17
<i>New York v. White</i> , 796 N.Y.S.2d 902 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2005).....	32
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	8
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1609 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007) .....	4
<i>Seymour v. City of Des Moines</i> , 519 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	30
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	3, 16
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014) (per curiam).....	15
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975) .....	3, 16
<i>United States v. Ellis</i> , 330 F.3d 677 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	37
<i>United States v. Jennings</i> , 468 F.2d 111 (9th Cir. 1972) .....	29
<i>United States v. Machuca-Barrera</i> , 261 F.3d 425 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	18, 22, 24

*United States v. Martinez-Fuerte*,  
428 U.S. 543 (1976) .....*passim*

*United States v. Massie*,  
65 F.3d 843 (10th Cir. 1995) ..... 22, 23, 25

*United States v. Portillo-Aguirre*,  
311 F.3d 647 (5th Cir. 2002) ..... 18, 25

*United States v. Sharpe*,  
470 U.S. 675 (1985) ..... 19

*United States v. Taylor*,  
934 F.2d 218 (9th Cir. 1991) ..... 22, 23, 25

*Wilson v. Lane*,  
526 U.S. 603 (1999) ..... 30

**CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:**

U.S. CONST., Amend. IV ..... *passim*

28 U.S.C.  
§ 1254(1) ..... 2

**RULES:**

Fed. R. App. P. 28(j)..... 36

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ariz., Complaint  
and Request for Investigation (Jan. 15,  
2014) ..... 33

Am. Civil Liberties Union of N.M., Guilty Until Proven Innocent: Living In New Mexico's 100-Mile Zone (May 2015) .....	33
Gov't Accountability Office, Report No. 05-435 (July 2005) .....	2, 32
Gov't Accountability Office, Report No. 09-824 (Aug. 2009) .....	32, 33
